Logosol DC Servo Amplifier LS-5Y Series
Doc # 713050001 / Rev. 1.3, 03/04/2002
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com
Features
q Single voltage supply 18÷÷75 VDC or
9÷÷25 VDC
q 6A continuous, 10A peak output
current

JP3 = SHORT – regulates an on board reference signal source driving
servo amplifier output up to ±100% (high range)
ORDERING GUIDE
PART NUMBER MODEL DESCRIPTION
923050003 LS-5Y-DE 18 to 65VDC with direction enable function
923050004 LS-5Y-12-DE 9 to 20VDC with direction enable function
923050005 LS-5Y 18 to 65VDC without direction enable function
923050006 LS-5Y-12 9 to 20VDC without direction enable function
230601002 LS-5Y-CN Mating Connector Kit
Logosol DC Servo Amplifier LS-5Y Series
Doc # 713050001 / Rev. 1.3, 03/04/2002
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com   7
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS rated at 25oC ambient, +HV=60VDC, Load=250µH motor
DC SUPPLY VOLTAGE
 Model LS-5Y
 Model LS-5Y-12
+HV = 18 to 65VDC, 75V Abs. Max
+HV = 9 to 20VDC, 25V Abs. Max
OUTPUT POWER
 Peak power
  Continuous power
±10A at 60V
±6A at 60V
OUTPUT CONTINUOUS CURRENT
 Convection cooled, no conductive cooling
 With forced air cooling or heatsink maintaining 55oC max
±3A at 35oC max, ambient
±6A at 55oC max
OUTPUT VOLTAGE Vout= 0.96(HV) – 0.33(Iout)
MINIMUM LOAD INDUCTANCE  200µH
 SMALL SIGNAL BANDWIDTH
 Note: actual bandwidth will depend on supply voltage, load
 inductance and configurable components
2.5Hz with 250µH load
PWM SWITCHING FREQUENCY 25KHz
ANALOG INPUT CHARACTERISTICS  Differential, ±10V (±20V max), 20K between inputs
GAINS
 Current mode - all models
 Voltage mode  - model LS-5Y
   - model LS-5Y-12
1A/V as delivered. Adjustable 0 to 10A/V
5V/V as delivered. Adjustable 0 to 10V/V
2V/V as delivered. Adjustable 0 to 10V/V
POTENTIOMETERS
 REF GAIN
 LOOP GAIN
 OFFSET
Attenuates REF INPUT from x 1 to Zero
1. Increases A/V gain in current mode
2. Controls bandwidth in voltage mode
1. JP3 = OPEN – adjusts the input
   signal or servo amplifier imbalance
2.JP3 = SHORT – can be used as on board reference signal
   driving servo amplifier output up to ±100%
TACHOMETER INPUT ±3V to ±50VDC (±60V Abs.Max)
LOGIC INPUTS
 Logic threshold voltage
 Logic Abs. Max range
 AMP ENABLE
 POS ENABLE (Available for models LS-5Y-DE and LS-5Y-12-DE)
 NEG ENABLE (Available for models LS-5Y-DE and LS-5Y-12-DE)
HI: ≥ 2.5V, LO: ≤ 1.0V
–5VDC to + 75VDC between input and GND
LO enables amplifier
LO enables positive output polarity, HI inhibits
LO enables negative output polarity, HI inhibits
POWER UP DELAY 100mSec
FAULT OUTPUT – Open Collector (48Vmax, 24mA)
HI when operating normally
LO if output is shorted, amplifier is disabled or power
supply (+HV) is out of tolerance
PROTECTION